
 

Date Application Deemed Complete February 6, 2014 Date Extension Letter Sent March 3, 2014 

End of 60-Day Decision Period April 7, 2014 End of 120-Day Decision Period June 6, 2014 

Date Additional Extension 
Authorized by Applicant March 13, 2014 End of Decision Period June 30, 2014 

 

CPED STAFF REPORT 
Prepared for the City Planning Commission 
 
 

 

LAND USE APPLICATION SUMMARY 

Property Location: 80 Broadway Street Northeast 
Project Name:  Krause Liquor Store 
Prepared By: Janelle Widmeier, Senior City Planner, (612) 673-3156 

Applicant:  Steve Krause 

Project Contact:   Scott Nelson, DJR Architecture 

Request:  To allow a new 1-story, approximately 7,500 square foot building for a liquor 
store. 

Required Applications: 
Conditional Use 
Permit To allow a liquor store in the C2 District. 

Site Plan Review For a new 1-story, approximately 7,500 square foot building. 

 

SITE DATA 
 
Existing Zoning C2 Neighborhood Corridor Commercial District 
Lot Area 16,610 square feet / 0.38 acres 
Ward(s) 3 

Neighborhood(s) St. Anthony West Neighborhood Organization; adjacent to Sheridan 
Neighborhood Organization 

Designated Future 
Land Use Mixed Use 

Land Use Features Activity Center (Grain Belt Complex); Community Corridor (Marshall Street 
Northeast and Broadway Street Northeast) 

Small Area Plan(s) Not applicable 
  

CPC Agenda Item #2 
April 23, 2014 
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BACKGROUND 

PREVIOUS ACTIONS.  The applications for this project were continued from the City Planning 
Commission meetings of March 3, 2014, and March 24, 2014, at the request of the applicant in order to 
allow more time to consider and make revisions to the site plan.  The applicant authorized an extension 
of the City’s period to make a decision to June 30, 2014, to allow time for the plans to be revised and 
reviewed, an updated staff report to be completed, and an appeal to be processed, if any.   

 
SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE. The site is located at the southeast corner of 
Broadway Street Northeast and Marshall Street Northeast.  A contractor’s yard is currently located on 
the site.  The existing building, a metal shed, will be demolished. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION. A new 1-story, approximately 7,500 square foot building is proposed at 
the property of 80 Broadway Street Northeast.  A liquor store is proposed to occupy the building.  An 
off-sale liquor store is a conditional use in the C2 district.  Upon approval of the conditional use permit, 
the action must be recorded with Hennepin County as required by state law.  The Business Licensing 
Office has confirmed that the subject site complies with the licensing location requirements for an off-
sale establishment.  Site plan review is required for any new principal non-residential building. 

Changes to the plans include shifting the building and parking lot orientation from north/south to 
east/west, and removing a curb cut on Broadway Street and adding a curb cut on Marshall Street.  The 
changes have resulted is less on-site landscaping. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS. Correspondence from the neighborhood group has been received. Any 
additional correspondence received prior to the public meeting will be forwarded on to the Planning 
Commission for consideration.  

ANALYSIS 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application to 
allow a liquor store based on the following findings: 

1. The establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be detrimental to or endanger 
the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare. 

An off-sale liquor store in this location is not expected to be detrimental to the public health, safety 
or general welfare, provided the use complies with all licensing requirements, life safety ordinances 
and Public Works Department standards.  In addition to the windows the applicant has proposed on 
each side of the building, staff is recommending that additional windows facing Broadway Street that 
would allow views out of the building at eye-level from active spaces be provided to increase natural 
surveillance and visibility.   

2. The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity and will 
not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for uses 
permitted in the district. 

The subject site is located on the southeast corner of the Broadway Street and Marshall Street 
intersection within a mixed use area.  A bank, a library and a surface parking lot for an industrial use 
are located on the other corners of the intersection.  A restaurant is located directly east of the 
site, while a bar is located across 11th Avenue.  Also, low density residential uses are located to the 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTVIICOUSPE.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTVIICOUSPE_525.340REFICOUSPE
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east across 11th Avenue.  Provided the use complies with all licensing requirements, it should not 
impede the normal and orderly development of surrounding properties. 

3. Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, necessary facilities or other measures, have been or will be 
provided. 

The site is served by existing infrastructure.  The Public Works Department will review the project 
for appropriate drainage and stormwater management as well as to ensure the safety of the position 
and design of improvements in or over the public right-of-way.   

4. Adequate measures have been or will be taken to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets. 

The minimum automobile parking requirement is 14 spaces.  Fifteen spaces are proposed.  Four 
bicycle parking spaces are also required and 4 are proposed.  The applicant has stated that deliveries 
will be made during off-peak traffic times.  Two access points are proposed for the parking lot, one 
from Marshall Street and the other from 11th Avenue.  The Public Works Department has indicated 
that they will allow the access as proposed.     

5. The conditional use is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan. 

The proposed development would be consistent with the following policies of The Minneapolis Plan 
for Sustainable Growth:  

Land Use Policy 1.4: Develop and maintain strong and successful commercial and mixed use areas 
with a wide range of character and functions to serve the needs of current and future users. 

1.4.1 Support a variety of commercial districts and corridors of varying size, intensity of 
development, mix of uses, and market served. 

 
Land Use Policy 1.5: Promote growth and encourage overall city vitality by directing new 
commercial and mixed use development to designated corridors and districts. 

1.5.1 Support an appropriate mix of uses within a district or corridor with attention to 
surrounding uses, community needs and preferences, and availability of public facilities. 

Land Use Policy 1.9: Through attention to the mix and intensity of land uses and transit service, the 
City will support development along Community Corridors that enhances residential livability and 
pedestrian access. 

1.9.2 Support new small-scale retail sales and services, commercial services, and mixed uses 
where Community Corridors intersect with Neighborhood Commercial Nodes. 

Land Use Policy 1.12: Support Activity Centers by preserving the mix and intensity of land uses and 
by enhancing the design features that give each center its unique urban character. 

1.12.1 Encourage a variety of commercial and residential uses that generate activity all day 
long and into the evening. 

6. The conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it 
is located. 

The use will conform to the applicable regulations of the districts in which it is located, including the 
specific development standards for an off-sale liquor store, upon the approval of the conditional use 
permit and site plan review.  

 



Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
BZZ-6425 

 

 4 

SITE PLAN REVIEW 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application based 
on the required findings and applicable standards in the site plan review chapter: 

1. Conformance to all applicable standards of Chapter 530, Site Plan Review. 

Building Placement and Design – Requires alternative compliance 

• The building placement will reinforce the street wall. 
• The building would not be located more than 8 feet from the lot lines adjacent to Marshall Street 

and Broadway Street.  The building would be located 46 to 51 feet from 11th Avenue.  Alternative 
compliance is requested. 

• Where the building would not abut the lot lines adjacent to Marshall Street and Broadway Street, 
landscaping and a wider paved sidewalk area would be provided.  The parking area, a walkway and 
landscaping would be located between the building and 11th Avenue. 

• A principal entrance would face Broadway Street adjacent to the Broadway Street and Marshall 
Street intersection.  A principal entrance would also face the parking lot. 

• On-site accessory parking would be located between the building and 11th Avenue.  Alternative 
compliance is requested. 

• Blank, uninterrupted walls that do not include windows, entries, recesses or projections, or other 
architectural elements would not exceed 25 feet in length. 

• Exterior materials would be durable and include brick, wood siding, cementitious fiber, and glass.   
• All sides of the building would be compatible with and similar to each other.   
• No plain face concrete block is proposed as an exterior material. 
• Both principal entrances would be sheltered by canopies and surrounded by windows to emphasize 

their importance. 
• The proposed windows included in the calculations for the table below would be located between 2 

and 10 feet above the adjacent grade, vertical in proportion with the bottom of each window also 
located not more than 4 feet above the adjacent grade, and unblocked by fixtures in the area 
between 4 and 7 feet above the adjacent grade.  On the west elevation, the windows would be 
distributed in an even manner; however, windows on the other elevations would be concentrated 
on the building corners.  The applicant has indicated that all proposed windows would be clear glass 
(this will need to be clearly indicated on the final plans).  Alternative compliance is requested for the 
window requirements on the north building elevation. 

• Storage and mechanical spaces would not exceed 30 percent of the linear building frontage adjacent 
to Broadway Street and Marshall Street.  Storage would occupy 36.5 percent of the linear building 
frontage adjacent to 11th Avenue.  Alternative compliance is requested for the ground floor active 
functions requirement fronting 11th Avenue. 

• A flat roof is proposed.  Most nonresidential buildings in the immediate area also have a flat roof.  

Table 1. Percentage of Windows Required for Elevations Facing a Public Street, Sidewalk, 
Pathway, or On-Site Parking 

 Code Requirement Proposed 
Broadway St (north) 30% minimum 180 sq. ft. 17.3% 220 sq. ft. 
Marshall St (west) 30% minimum 204 sq. ft. 70.6% 480 sq. ft. 
11th Ave (south) 30% minimum 316.5 sq. ft. 30.5%  322 sq. ft. 

Access and Circulation – Meets requirements 

• Well-lit walkways more than 4 feet in width will connect the building entrances to the adjacent 
public sidewalks and on-site parking. 

• A transit stop is not adjacent to the site. 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR_530.70REFISIPLRE
http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level3/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE.html#TOPTITLE
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• The proposed vehicle access would be from Marshall Street and 11th Avenue.  The Public Works 
Department has indicated that they will allow the access as proposed. All circulation is designed to 
occur on-site.  The site is separated from the nearest residential property by a public street.  
Vehicle access and circulation is designed to have minimal conflicts with pedestrians and residential 
uses.  

• The site is not adjacent to an alley. 
• An excessive amount of impervious surfaces are not proposed.  However, more impervious surfaces 

are proposed with the changes made to the site plan.  To address the increase in impervious 
surface, the applicant is proposing to add 705 square feet of landscaping in the 11th Avenue public 
right-of-way. 

Landscaping and Screening – Requires alternative compliance 

• The proposed overall composition and location of landscaped areas complement scale of the 
development and its surroundings. 

• The general landscaping requirements are included in the table below.  Alternative compliance is 
requested for the overall amount of landscaping and number of on-site canopy trees. 

• Adjacent to Marshall Street and 11th Avenue, a 7-foot wide landscaped yard is required between 
the parking areas and the streets.  A 7-foot wide landscaped yard is proposed along each side of the 
parking lot; however, the landscaped yard on the south side of the parking lot would extend 5 feet 
into the right-of-way.  Because the landscaping would not be provided entirely on-site, alternative 
compliance is needed. 

• Screening that is 3 feet high and at least 65 percent opaque and a total of 6 canopy trees are 
required in the required landscaped yards.  Shrubs are proposed that comply with the screening 
requirements.  Only 3 canopy trees are proposed, two of which are located in the public right-of-
way.  Alternative compliance is requested. 

• The parking area is not adjacent to any residential uses or residential or office residential zoning 
districts.   

• All areas of the parking lot unavailable for parking or maneuvering will be landscaped. 
• Not all parking spaces will be within 50 feet of an on-site deciduous tree.  Alternative compliance is 

requested. 
• All other areas not occupied by the building, walkways and parking area will be covered by sod, 

shrubs, trees, perennials, native grasses and wood mulch.   
• Information on the landscape plan indicates that the installation and maintenance of all landscape 

materials will comply with 530.210. 

Table 2. Landscaping and Screening Requirements 
 Code Requirement Proposed 
Lot Area -- 16,610  sq. ft. 
Building footprint -- 7,500 sq. ft. 
Remaining Lot Area -- 9,110 sq. ft. 
Landscaping Required 1,822 sq. ft. 1,555 sq. ft. 
Canopy Trees (1: 500 
sq. ft.) 4 trees 1 on-site tree 

Shrubs (1: 100 sq. ft.) 19 shrubs 22 on-site shrubs 

Additional Standards – Meets requirements 

• With the slope of the site and the proposed orientation of the parking lot, on-site retention and 
filtration of parking lot stormwater is not feasible. The parking area will be defined by continuous 6-
inch by 6-inch curbing. 
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• The proposed building would not impede views of important elements of the city, and would be 
located and arranged to minimize shadowing on public spaces and adjacent properties and to 
minimize the generation of wind currents at the ground level. 

• The development includes environmental design elements to prevent crime.  An abundant amount 
of windows that will promote natural observation and allow views into and out of the building at eye 
level would be provided on all sides of the building with the adoption of the staff recommendation.  
A complete lighting plan has not been submitted.  Light fixtures will be provided on all sides of the 
building.  The proposed lighting levels will need to comply with the required lighting standards.  
Landscaping and walkways would be used to distinguish between public and private spaces and to 
guide pedestrian movement through the site. 

• The existing metal shed on the site will be demolished in order to construct the new building.  The 
building is not a historic resource. 

2. Conformance with all applicable regulations of the zoning ordinance. 

The proposed liquor store use is conditional in the C2 District. 

Off-street Parking and Loading – Meets requirements 

• The proposed gross floor area is 7,500 square feet. 
 

Table 3. Vehicle Parking Requirements Per Use (Chapter 541) 
 Minimum 

Parking 
Requirement 

Applicable 
Reductions 

Total 
Minimum 
Requirement 

Maximum 
Parking 
Allowed 

Proposed 

Liquor Store  15 Bicycle 
Incentive (1) 14 37 15 

 

Table 4. Bicycle Parking and Loading Requirements (Chapter 541) 
 Minimum 

Bicycle 
Parking 

Minimum 
Short-Term 

Minimum 
Long-
Term 

Proposed Loading 
Requirement 

Proposed 

Liquor Store  3 Not less than 
50% -- 4 Medium 

Parking space in 
excess of 
minimum 
requirement 

Building Bulk and Height – Meets requirements 

Table 5. Building Bulk and Height Requirements 
 Code Requirement Proposed 
Lot Area -- 16,610 sq. ft. 
Maximum 
Commercial Floor 
Area (GFA) 

30,000 sq. ft. 7,500 sq. ft. 

Maximum Floor Area 
Ratio (GFA/Lot Area) 

1.7 0.45 

Maximum Building 
Height 

4 stories or 56 feet, 
whichever is less 

21 ft. as measured from Marshall 
St NE 

Residential Lot Requirements – Not applicable 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH541OREPALO_ARTIIISPOREPARE.html#TOPTITLE
http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH541OREPALO_ARTIIISPOREPARE.html#TOPTITLE


Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
BZZ-6425 

 

 7 

Yard Requirements – Not applicable 

Signs – None proposed at this time 

• Signs are subject to Chapters 531 and 543 of the Zoning Code.  All new signs are required to 
meet the requirements of Chapter 543 of the zoning code.  Separate permits are required from 
the Zoning Office for any proposed signage. 

Dumpster Screening – Meets requirements 

• Refuse and recycling storage containers are required to be enclosed on all four sides by 
screening compatible with the principal structure not less than two feet higher than the refuse 
container or must be otherwise effectively screened from the street, adjacent residential uses 
located in a residence or office residence district and adjacent permitted or conditional 
residential uses.  The containers will be stored in the building. 

Screening of Mechanical Equipment – Location needs to be identified 

• All mechanical equipment is required to be arranged so as to minimize visual impact by using 
screening and must comply with Chapter 535 and district requirements.  The location of the 
mechanical equipment has not been identified on the plan.  Final plans will need to show the 
proposed location of the equipment and how it will be screened. 

Lighting – Lighting plan required 

• Lighting must comply with Chapter 535 and Chapter 541 of the zoning code.  A lighting plan was 
not provided as part of the application.  One will need to be provided with the final plans. 

Impervious Surface Area –Not applicable 

Specific Development Standards – Meets requirements 

• Off-sale liquor stores are subject to the following development standards: 
(1)  The use shall comply with the requirements of Title 14, Liquor and Beer, of the 
Minneapolis Code of Ordinances and Chapter 4 of the Minneapolis City Charter.  
(2)  The premises, all adjacent streets, sidewalks and alleys, and all sidewalks and alleys 
within one hundred (100) feet shall be inspected regularly for purposes of removing any litter 
found thereon. 

3. Conformance with the applicable policies of The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth. 

With the adoption of the staff recommendation, the site plan will be consistent with the applicable 
policies of the comprehensive plan.  In addition to the principals and policies identified in the conditional 
use permit section of this report, the following also apply to this development:   

Land Use Policy 1.2: Ensure appropriate transitions between uses with different size, scale, and intensity. 

1.2.1  Promote quality design in new development, as well as building orientation, scale, massing, 
buffering, and setbacks that are appropriate with the context of the surrounding area. 

 

Land Use Policy 1.3: Ensure that development plans incorporate appropriate transportation access and 
facilities, particularly for bicycle, pedestrian, and transit. 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level3/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH531NOUSST.html#TOPTITLE
http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level3/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH543EMSI.html#TOPTITLE
http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH535REGEAP_ARTIGEPR.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH535REGEAP_ARTIGEPR_535.70SCMEEQ
http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH535REGEAP_ARTIXGEPEST.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH535REGEAP_ARTIXGEPEST_535.590LI
http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH541OREPALO_ARTVIIPAARDEMA.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH541OREPALO_ARTVIIPAARDEMA_541.340LI
http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level2/COOR_TIT14LIBE.html#COOR_TIT14LIBE
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1.3.1  Require safe, convenient, and direct pedestrian connections between principal building 
entrances and the public right-of-way in all new development and, where practical, in 
conjunction with renovation and expansion of existing buildings. 

1.3.2  Ensure the provision of high quality transit, bicycle, and pedestrian access to and within 
designated land use features. 

 

Land Use Policy 1.4: Develop and maintain strong and successful commercial and mixed use areas with a 
wide range of character and functions to serve the needs of current and future users. 

1.4.2  Promote standards that help make commercial districts and corridors desirable, viable, 
and distinctly urban, including: diversity of activity, safety for pedestrians, access to 
desirable goods and amenities, attractive streetscape elements, density and variety of uses 
to encourage walking, and architectural elements to add interest at the pedestrian level. 

1.4.4  Continue to encourage principles of traditional urban design including site layout that 
screens off-street parking and loading, buildings that reinforce the street wall, principal 
entrances that face the public sidewalks, and windows that provide “eyes on the street”. 

 

Urban Design Policy 10.10: Support urban design standards that emphasize a traditional urban form in 
commercial areas. 

10.10.1  Enhance the city's commercial districts by encouraging appropriate building forms and 
designs, historic preservation objectives, site plans that enhance the pedestrian 
environment, and by maintaining high quality four season public spaces and infrastructure. 

10.10.3  Enhance pedestrian and transit-oriented commercial districts with street furniture, street 
plantings, plazas, water features, public art and improved transit and pedestrian and bicycle 
amenities. 

10.10.4  Orient new buildings to the street to foster safe and successful commercial nodes and 
corridors. 

10.10.6  Require storefront window transparency to assure both natural surveillance and an 
inviting pedestrian experience. 

 

Urban Design Policy 10.18: Reduce the visual impact of automobile parking facilities. 

10.18.1  Require that parking lots meet or exceed the landscaping and screening requirements of 
the zoning code, especially along transit corridors, adjacent to residential areas, and areas 
of transition between land uses. 

10.18.2  Parking lots should maintain the existing street face in developed areas and establish them 
in undeveloped areas through the use of fencing, walls, landscaping or a combination 
thereof along property lines. 

10.18.3  Locate parking lots to the rear or interior of the site. 

10.18.4  Provide walkways within parking lots in order to guide pedestrians through the site. 

10.18.7  Minimize the width of ingress and egress lanes along the public right of way in order to 
provide safe pedestrian access across large driveways. 

 

Urban Design Policy 10.19: Landscaping is encouraged in order to complement the scale of the site and 
its surroundings, enhance the built environment, create and define public and private spaces, buffer and 
screen, incorporate crime prevention principles, and provide shade, aesthetic appeal, and environmental 
benefits. 
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4. Conformance with applicable development plans or objectives adopted by the City 
Council. 

Not applicable. 

5. Alternative compliance. 

The Planning Commission or zoning administrator may approve alternatives to any site plan review 
requirement upon finding that project meets one of three criteria required for alternative compliance. 
Alternative compliance is requested for the following requirements: 
 

• Building Placement and Parking Location.  The building would not be located more than 
8 feet from the lot lines adjacent to Marshall Street and Broadway Street.  The building would 
be located 46 to 51 feet from 11th Avenue to accommodate a parking lot.  Marshall Street and 
Broadway Street are major corridors and 11th Avenue is an ancillary corridor.  The Department 
of Public Works will allow vehicle access from Marshall Street and 11th Avenue, but not 
Broadway Street.  Provided the window requirements are met on the wall facing Broadway 
Street, staff is recommending that the Planning Commission grant alternative compliance. 
 

• Window Requirements. Alternative compliance is requested for the window requirements 
on the north and south building elevations.  Nearly all of the walls are subject to the minimum 
window requirements (30 percent).  The west elevation greatly exceeds the minimum 
requirement with 70 percent windows proposed.   On the south elevation, 30.5 percent of the 
wall would be windows; however, most of the proposed windows are concentrated at the 
building corner adjacent to the entrance.  On the north elevation, only 17.3 percent of the wall 
would be windows with the bottom not more than 4 feet above the adjacent grade.  The 
windows that comply with the site plan review standards are also concentrated at the corner 
adjacent to the entrance.  The applicant has proposed additional clear-story windows above the 
coolers and in the storage room.  However, Broadway Street is a major corridor.  Complying 
with the window requirements on this elevation will help to promote natural surveillance and 
visibility and emphasize its importance as a primary facade.  To accomplish this, the coolers 
could be relocated to the south wall adjacent to the parking lot.  This would reduce the amount 
of required windows on the south elevation by approximately 9 percent.  However, an office is 
proposed at the southeast corner of the building where additional windows could be provided.  
With these considerations, staff is recommending that the window requirements on the north 
Broadway Street building elevation are met and that the Planning Commission grant some 
alternative compliance for the south parking lot elevation. 

 
• Ground Floor Active Functions. The ground floor of buildings are required to be designed 

to accommodate active functions by ensuring that parking, loading, storage, or mechanical 
equipment rooms are limited to no more than 30 percent of the linear building frontage along 
each wall facing a public street, public sidewalk, or public pathway.  Storage would occupy 36.5 
percent of the linear building frontage adjacent to 11th Avenue.  The walls facing Marshall Street 
and Broadway Street would comply with these requirements.  Because Marshall Street and 
Broadway Street are major corridors and 11th Avenue is an ancillary corridor, it is appropriate 
to orient more of the active spaces to the primary streets.  Also, the property is relatively small 
and has frontage on three streets. For these reasons, staff is recommending that the planning 
commission grant alternative compliance. 
 

• General Landscaping.  Not less than 20 percent of the net lot area is required to be 
landscaped.  The proposed amount of on-site landscaping is equal to 17 percent.  Not less than 
4 canopy trees are required to be provided on-site as well.  Only one on-site canopy tree is 
proposed.  To address the amount of landscaped area, the applicant is proposing to add 705 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR_530.80ALCO
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square feet of landscaping in the 11th Avenue public right-of-way.  Because there are no 
boulevard trees adjacent to the site, the applicant is also proposing to plant a total of 8 trees in 
the public right-of-way.  In addition to these alternatives, staff is recommending that one 
additional tree be planted along Broadway Street (for a total of 4 boulevard trees), two are 
planted along Marshall Street (as proposed), and one additional tree be planted in the proposed 
11th Avenue boulevard (for a total of 3 boulevard trees). 
 

• Landscaped Yards for Parking Abutting a Street. Adjacent to Marshall Street and 11th 
Avenue, a 7-foot wide landscaped yard is required between the parking area and the streets.  A 
7-foot wide landscaped yard is proposed along each side of the parking lot; however, the 
landscaped yard on the south side of the parking lot would extend 5 feet into the 11th Avenue 
right-of-way.  Because the landscaping would not be provided entirely on-site, alternative 
compliance is necessary.  There is currently no landscaped boulevard for 11th Avenue.  With the 
proposed landscaping, an 8 foot wide sidewalk will remain.  For these reasons, staff is 
recommending that the planning commission grant alternative compliance. 
 

• Trees Along Parking Lot Frontage and Distance to Trees.  A total of 6 canopy trees are 
required in the required landscaped yards between the parking lot and Marshall Street and 11th 
Avenue.  Only 3 canopy trees are proposed, of which only one is on-site.  Providing trees in the 
proposed landscaped boulevard meets the intent for the distance to trees requirement.  The 
proposed trees are Autumn Blaze Maples, which are columnar and have a mature spread of 
approximately 30 to 40 feet.  It would not be impractical to comply with this requirement; 
therefore staff is recommending that the planning commission not grant alternative compliance 
for the number of required trees. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
for the Conditional Use Permit: 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the application for a conditional use permit 
to allow a liquor store for the property located at 80 Broadway Street Northeast, subject to the 
following conditions: 

1. The conditional use permit shall be recorded with Hennepin County as required by Minn. 
Stat. 462.3595, subd. 4 before building permits may be issued or before the use or activity 
requiring a conditional use permit may commence. Unless extended by the zoning 
administrator, the conditional use permit shall expire if it is not recorded within two years 
of approval. 

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
for the Site Plan Review: 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the site plan review application to allow a 
new 1-story, approximately 7,500 square foot building for the property located at 80 Broadway Street 
Northeast, subject to the following conditions: 

1. Not less than 30 percent of the Broadway Street Northeast building elevation shall be 
windows that comply with the standards of section 530.120(b) of the zoning code.  

2.  Not less than 25 percent of the parking lot building elevation shall be windows that comply 
with the standards of section 530.120(b) of the zoning code.  
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3.  At least 4 boulevard trees shall be planted in the Broadway Street right-of-way, at least 2 
boulevard trees shall be planted in the Marshall Street right-of-way, and at least 3 
boulevard trees shall be planted in the 11th Avenue right-of-way. 

4.  Not less than 6 canopy trees shall be provided in the required landscaped yards between 
the parking area and Marshall Street and 11th Avenue as required by section 530.170 of the 
zoning code. 

5.  Department of Community Planning and Economic Development staff review and approval 
of the final building elevations, floor, fixture, site, lighting and landscape plans.  

6.  Site improvements required by Chapter 530 or by the City Planning Commission shall be 
completed by April 23, 2016, unless extended by the Zoning Administrator, or the permit 
may be revoked for non-compliance.  

 

ATTACHMENTS 

 

1. Preliminary Development Review report 
2. Written description and findings submitted by applicant 
3. Zoning map 
4. Site survey  
5. Site plan 
6. Plans 
7. Building elevations 
8. Color renderings 
9. Photos 
10. Correspondence 



  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Minneapolis Development Review 
250 South 4th Street 
Room 300 
Minneapolis, MN 55415 

 

*Approved:  You may continue to the next phase of developing your project. 
*Resubmission Required: You cannot move forward or obtain permits until your plans have been resubmitted and approved. 

 

 

Preliminary Development Review Report 
Development Coordinator Assigned: PATRICIA MURZYN 

(612) 673-5827 
patricia.murzyn@minneapolismn.gov 
 

 

 

Purpose   
The purpose of the Preliminary Development Review (PDR) is to provide Customers with comments about their 
proposed development.  City personnel, who specialize in various disciplines, review site plans to identify issues 
and provide feedback to the Customers to assist them in developing their final site plans.  
 
The City of Minneapolis encourages the use of green building techniques. For additional information please check 
out our green building web page at: http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/mdr/GreenBuildingOptions_home.asp. 
 
DISCLAIMER:  The information in this review is based solely on the preliminary site plan submitted.  The 
comments contained in this report are preliminary ONLY and are subject to modification.   
 

Project Scope 
REVISED PLAN SUBMITTED 4/3/14:  
Construct a 7,700 sf ft liquor store with 15 surface parking stalls, and landscaping.  

Review Findings (by Discipline) 

 Zoning - Planning 
 This project is scheduled for the 4/23 Planning Commission.  Until the public hearing process is complete  

Janelle Widmeier won't have comments for the resubmitted plans.     

 Addressing 
 The revisions to the plan do not affect the proposed address of 80 Broadway Street NE. 

Status *  Tracking Number: PDR 1001169 
RESUBMISSION 
REQUIRED 

 
Applicant:  STEVE KRAUSE 

2613 E LAKE ST 
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55406   

  Site Address: 80 BROADWAY ST NE 
  Date Submitted: 06-FEB-2014 
  Date Reviewed: 12-FEB-2014 
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 Business Licensing 
 Work with Patty Murzyn (612-673-5827) concerning a Food Plan Review, SAC determination and any 

Business License application submittal that may be required for this revised proposed project. 
 

 Construction Code Services 
 Revised Plan Sheet # C2.0 to have "No Parking" indicated on Access Aisle as required per Minnesota State 

Accessibility Code Section 502.4.4. 
 

 Parks - Forestry 
 Carried over from original comments: 
 Contact Paul Martinson (612-499-9209) regarding adding, removal or protection of trees during construction 

in the city right of way. 
 Effective January 1, 2014, the City of Minneapolis and the Minneapolis Park and Recreation Board adopted 

an update to the existing Parkland Dedication Ordinance. 
 The adopted City of Minneapolis Parkland Dedication ordinance is located in Section 598.340 of the City's 

Land Subdivision ordinance:  http://library.municode.com/index.aspx?clientId=11490.  
 As adopted, the fee in lieu of dedication for new residential units is $1,500 per unit (affordable units excluded 

per ordinance) and for commercial and industrial development it is $200 per development employee (as 
defined in ordinance). Any dedication fee (if required) must be paid at the time of building permit issuance. 
There is also an administration fee that is 5% of the calculated park dedication fee. 

 As proposed, for your project, Krause Liquor, the calculated dedication fee is as follows: 
 Non-residential ($1,000)    =$1,000.00  
 Total Park Dedication Administrative Fee:   =      $50.00 
 Total Park Dedication related fees   = $1,050.00 
 This is a preliminary calculation based on your current proposal; a final calculation will be made at the time 

of building permit submittal. 
 For further information, please contact Patty Murzyn at 612-673-5827. 

 

 Right of Way 
 Note to the Applicant:  An encroachment permit shall be required for all streetscape elements in the Public 

right-of-way such as: plants & shrubs, planters, tree grates and other landscaping elements, sidewalk furniture 
(including bike racks and bollards), and sidewalk elements other than standard concrete walkways such as 
pavers, stairs, raised landings, retaining walls, access ramps, and railings (NOTE:  railings may not extend 
into the sidewalk pedestrian area).  Please contact Bob Boblett at (612) 673-2428 for further information. 

 The site plans indicate two proposed bike rack locations; the preferred location would be within the boulevard 
zone (as shown on sheet L1.0 of the plans).  Contact Paul Cao at (612) 673-2943 for position and alignment 
of bike racks proposed in the Public right-of-way.  If the racks are privately owned, they will require an 
encroachment permit. 

 The location of the most easterly tree along Broadway St. N.E. should be adjusted (west) to avoid pedestrian 
conflicts on the sidewalk to the east of the project site. 
 

 Street Design 
 The plan as re-submitted meets the requirements of the Public Works Street Design Division. 
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 Sidewalk 
 Tree planting details shall be included in the plans.  The Applicant shall provide some form of 

engineered/structured soil in the form of a tree trench or tree pit for all proposed street trees.  Sidewalk 
layouts and landscaping in the Public right-of-way shall follow established design standards; refer to the 
following: 

 City of Minneapolis Urban Forest Policy 
(http://www.minneapolismn.gov/www/groups/public/@cped/documents/webcontent/convert_282934.pdf. ) 

 Access Minneapolis - Design Guidelines for Streets and Sidewalks 
(http://www.minneapolismn.gov/publicworks/transplan/comp/public-works_trans-plan_designguidelines. ) 

 

 Traffic and Parking 
 Current ordinance states that all maneuvers associated with loading, parking or sanitation pick up for a private 

development shall occur on private property.  Please provide a narrative explaining delivery and trash 
removal operations and show turning maneuvers for all truck type vehicles that will be using the parking 
areas. 

 The nature of the proposed development is such that traffic impacts may be an issue; the Applicant shall 
provide a narrative describing the anticipated daily traffic including vehicle volumes and trip times.  For 
further information, please contact Allan Klugman at (612) 673-2743. 
 

 Water 
 Typically, existing water connections are not allowed for re-use; please contact Rock Rogers at (612) 673-

2286 to confirm domestic water and fire service layout, manhole construction, connections, and sizes. 
 

 Sewer Design 
 Erosion Control:  The rock construction entrance for the demolition work should be in a feasible location.  

The current plan has the rock construction entrance within the existing building footprint. 
 Utility Connections:  The proposed storm sewer service connection to the City main should be core-drilled 

and a saddle tee fitting installed, per City of Minneapolis Standard Supplemental Specifications.  Please note 
this on the utility plan 

 For comments or questions on Public Works Surface Water & Sewers Division related requirements please 
contact Jeremy Strehlo, (Professional Engineer) at (612) 673-3973, or jeremy.strehlo@minneapolismn.gov.  
 

 Fire Safety 
 The plan as submitted meets the City of Minneapolis Fire Safety requirements for Preliminary Development 

Review. 
 

 Environmental Health 
 Carried over from original comments: 
 In 1962 a gasoline service station was constructed at the site. The Minneapolis Fire Department records 

indicate the tanks were removed in 1988. Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) record for tank site # 
11087 does not indicate any active or out of service tanks onsite. There are no references available regarding 
the condition of the tanks when removed or if the soil was impacted. MPCA identifies the property as a closed 
petroleum leak site 10912 the product released is unknown. The release was reported in 1997 and closed the 
same year after a limited investigation. 

 It is recommended the developer enter the Voluntary Investigation and Cleanup program to determine if 
impacted soils are present that must be addressed during site demolition and construction activities. 
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 If dewatering is required during site construction see below for city permit requirements. Subgrade structures 
should be designed to prevent infiltration of groundwater without the need for a permanent dewatering system 
being installed. If a continuously operating permanent dewatering system is needed it must be approved as 
part of the sanitary sewer and storm drain site plan approval prior to construction beginning. 

 No construction, demolition or commercial power maintenance equipment shall be operated within the city 
between the hours of 6:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. on weekdays or during any hours on Saturdays, Sundays and 
state and federal holidays, except under permit. Contact Environmental Services at 612-673-3867 for permit 
information. 

 Permits and approval are required from Environmental Services for the following activities: Temporary 
storage of impacted soils on site prior to disposal or reuse; Reuse of impacted soils on site; Dewatering and 
discharge of accumulated storm water or ground water, underground or aboveground tank installation or 
removal, well construction or sealing. Contact Tom Frame at 612-673-5807 for permit applications and 
approvals. 

 A review of the project, permits issued and an inspection from Environmental Service for identification of 
equipment and site operations that require annual registration with the City of Minneapolis will occur for this 
project. 
 

 Historical Preservation Committee 
 There is no HPC flag on this property. HPC review is required for any wrecking permits pertaining to the 

removal of existing structures. 
 

 
 
 
 

END OF REPORT
 



 
 
April 15, 2014 
 
 

PROJECT NARRATIVE 
 

KRAUSE LIQUOR STORE 
BROADWAY & MARSHALL 

 
 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
The proposed project to be  located on the corner of Broadway Street NE and Marshall Street NE is a 
7,500 SF retail building designed for use as a liquor store.  The building would replace the current 
Modern Roadways storage building and yard located on the site.  Parking for 15 cars is provided to the 
south with new curb cuts on both Marshall Street NE and 11th Avenue North.  Landscaping is provided 
on all sides of the building, adjacent to the existing sidewalks and as a buffer between the site and the 
adjacent restaurant to the north.  Deliveries would be made in the morning at off-peak times.  Delivery 
truck parking would be in the lot.  Trucks would access the lot most likely from 11th Avenue North and 
exit onto Marshall Street NE.  
 
The main entries to the building are provided at the corners of Marshall and Broadway and on the south 
side adjacent to the parking lot. The site has an East to West slope and the accessible entries are 
provided for all doors.  A delivery door and accessible emergency exit are located on the 11th Avenue 
North corner.  Windows are located on all sides of the building, with clear views into retail display areas.  
The exterior facade varies on all sides with materials including a light buff brick (similar in color to the 
Grain Belt Brewery), Wood (Cedar) flush siding and a hardi-panel sign band.  
 
Construction would commence in spring of 2014 with completion scheduled for late fall. 
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N

SITE DATA:
SITE AREA:  16,610 SQ. FT (.38 ACRES)
BUILDING AREA: 7,500 SQ. FT
PARKING AND LANDSCAPE AREA: 9,110 SQ. FT

REQUIRED PERVIOUS AREA ON SITE:   20% (1,822 SQ. FT)
PROVIDED PERVIOUS AREA ON SITE:   17% (1,555 SQ. FT)
PROVIDED PERVIOUS AREA INCLUDED IN RIGHT OF WAY: (705 SQ. FT)

     TOTAL PROVIDED = 2,260 SQ. FT

PARKING:
REQ'D: 14 STALLS (REDUCTION 1 SPACE

PER BICYCLE INCENTIVE = 13)
PROVIDED:  14

   1 ACCESSIBLE
TOTAL  15 STALLS

BROADWAY ST. NE

M
ARSHALL ST. NE

11TH AVE NE

PROPOSED BUILDING

+/- 7500 SQ. FT.

4 SPACE
BIKE RACK

STORAGE

1620 SQ. FT.

RETAIL

5470 SQ. FT.

COOLER

410 SQ. FT.
UP

A
R

C
H

IT
E

C
T

U
R

E
, I

N
C

C
op

yr
ig

ht
 2

00
8 

D
J R

 A
rc

hi
te

ct
ur

e,
 In

c

C B AD

4

3

2

1

3
3
3
 W

a
sh

in
g
to

n
 A

ve
 N

, 
S

u
ite

 2
1
0

M
in

n
e
a
p
o
lis

, 
M

in
n
e
so

ta
  
 5

5
4
0
1

6
1
2
.6

7
6
.2

7
0
0
 w

w
w

.d
jr
-i
n
c.

co
m

C
L

IE
N

T

Is
su

e:
D

at
e:

Pr
oj

ec
t #

:

D
at

e :

D
ra

w
n 

by
:

C
he

ck
ed

 b
y:

C
O

N
T

R
A

C
T

O
R

S
T

R
U

C
T

U
R

A
L

C
IV

IL

P
R

E
LI

M
IN

A
R

Y
; N

O
T

 F
O

R
 C

O
N

S
T

R
U

C
T

IO
N

A100

FI
R

ST
 F

LO
O

R
 P

LA
N

80
 B

ro
ad

w
ay

 S
t. 

N
E,

 M
in

ne
ap

ol
is

, M
N

13
.0

09
4

4-
2-

14 JN SN

K R
AU

S E
 L

I Q
U

O
R

 S
TO

R
E

R
ev

is
ed

 P
la

nn
in

g 
an

d 
PD

R
 S

ub
m

itt
al

4-
2-

14

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 Level 1
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 1/8" = 1'-0"1 BROADWAY ELEVATION

 1/8" = 1'-0"2 MARSHALL ELEVATION

 1/8" = 1'-0"3 PARKING LOT ELEVATION

 1/8" = 1'-0"4 REAR ELEVATION

SURFACE AREA FROM 2' - 10' = 1,280 SQ. FT. (30% = 384 SQ. FT. REQUIRED)
WINDOW SURFACE AREA FROM 2' - 10' = 380 SQ. FT. PROVIDED (29%)

SURFACE AREA FROM 2' - 10' = 680 SQ. FT. (30% = 204 SQ. FT. REQUIRED)
WINDOW SURFACE AREA FROM 2' - 10' = 480 SQ. FT. PROVIDED (71%)

SURFACE AREA FROM 2' - 10' = 1,055 SQ. FT. (30% = 316 SQ. FT. REQUIRED)
WINDOW SURFACE AREA FROM 2' - 10' = 400 SQ. FT. PROVIDED (38%)

SURFACE AREA FROM 2' - 10' = 205 SQ. FT. (30% = 61 SQ. FT. REQUIRED)
WINDOW SURFACE AREA FROM 2' - 10' = 40 SQ. FT. PROVIDED (20%)
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1 CORNER OF MARSHALL AND BROADWAY VIEW

2 CORNER OF MARSHALL AND 11TH VIEW

3 BROADWAY VIEW HEADING WEST



CORNER OF MARSHALL AND 11TH (OPTION 2)
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